

AUG 03 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STEVEN ANDREW ADELMANN,

Defendant and Respondent.

S237602

Court of Appeal  
No. E064099

(Riverside  
County Superior  
Court No.  
SWF1208202)

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE AMICUS BRIEF  
FILED BY THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDER'S  
ASSOCIATION AND LAW OFFICES OF THE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER FOR RIVERSIDE COUNTY**

GENE D. VOROBYOV, California Bar No. 200193

LAW OFFICE OF GENE VOROBYOV

450 Taraval Street, # 112

San Francisco, CA 94116

Telephone: (415) 425-2693; gene.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Respondent

STEVEN ANDREW ADELMANN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Issue Presented for Review.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument

There Is No Evidence of Voters’ Intent to Condition Availability of Proposition 47 Relief for Defendants Whose Probation Had Been Transferred Under Penal Code Section 1203.9 on Waiver of the Right to Obtain Such Relief in Section 1203.9 Receiving Court

- A. Transfer Under Penal Code Section 1203.9 Results in Complete Transfer of Jurisdiction to the Receiving County; There is No Concurrent Jurisdiction for Multiple Counties .....9
- B. There Is No Evidence of Legislative Intent to Condition Proposition 47 Relief for Section 1203.9 Transferees on Their Waiver of the Right to Have the Request Decided in Section 1203.9 Receiving Court.....12
  - 1. Legal principles concerning statutory interpretation .....12
  - 2. The plain language of section 1170.18 does not support the amici’s reading of the statutes.....15
  - 3. The amici’s reading of the statutes is contrary to the voters’ intent behind Proposition 47.....17

4. The amici’s reading of the statutes is contrary to the legislative intent behind the 2009 amendment to section 1203.9	19
C. CPDA’s Proposed Reading of Section 1170.18 and 1203.9 Would Create Significant and Unjustified Practical Difficulties	24
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Word Count	28
Proof of Service	29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ailanto Properties v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572.....	14, 15
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	17
<i>In re I.S.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 517.....	3
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 765.....	24
<i>People v. Adelman</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1188.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Klockman</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 621.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 2017 WL 283714.....	24
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 39.....	37

### STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

#### Cal. Rules of Court

rule 4.530.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------	---------------

Health & Saf. Code

§ 11350.....26  
§ 11377.....26

Penal Code

§ 459.5.....26  
§ 473.....26  
§ 476a.....26  
§ 490.2.....26  
§ 496.....26  
§ 1170.18.....*passim*  
§ 1203.9.....*passim*

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

1 Witkin and Epstein  
California Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012).....10  
  
Richard Couzens, Tricia A. Bigelow, and Gregg L. Prickett, Sentencing  
California Crimes, Cases Transferred to a Different County.....3, 4, 16
